
·1

·2· · · · · · · GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

·3· · · · · · ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION ADMINISTRATION

·4· · · · · · · · · ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

·5

·6· ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -X

·7· ·IN THE MATTER OF:· · · · · · · · :

·8· ·Trinidad & Tobago Association,· ·: Show Cause Hearing

·9· ·t/a T&T Association· · · · · · · : Case # 15-251-00006

10· ·5123 Georgia Avenue NW· · · · · ·:

11· ·License # 17426· · · · · · · · · :

12· ·Retailer Class CX· · · · · · · · :

13· ·ANC-4D· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·:

14· ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -X

15· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Wednesday, February 3, 2016

16

17· · · ·Whereupon, the above-referenced matter came on for

18· ·hearing at the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, Reeves

19· ·Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.

20· ·20009.

21

22

http://www.olenderreporting.com


·1· ·CHAIRPERSON:

·2· · ·DONOVAN ANDERSON, Presiding

·3

·4· ·BOARD MEMBERS:

·5· · ·RUTHANNE MILLER

·6· · ·NICK ALBERTI

·7· · ·MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN

·8· · ·JAMES SHORT

·9

10· ·ALSO PRESENT:

11· · ·FERNANDO RIVERO, Assistant Attorney General

12· · · ·On behalf of the District of Columbia

13· · ·NIGEL SCOTT,

14· · · ·On Behalf of T&T

15· · ·VAUGHN OLLIVIERRE,

16· · · ·On Behalf of T&T

17

18

19

20

21

22

http://www.olenderreporting.com


·1· · · · · · · · · · · P R O C E E D I N G S

·2· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· We're going to move back to

·3· ·our show cause hearings.· This is actually a status hearing

·4· ·for case number 15-251-00006, T&T Association, license

·5· ·number 17426.· Will the parties please approach?

·6· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· Good morning, board members.

·7· ·Fernando Rivero for the District of Columbia.

·8· · · · · · ·MR. SCOTT:· Good morning, board members.· Nigel

·9· ·Scott for Trinidad and Tobago Association.

10· · · · · · ·MR. OLLIVIERRE:· Vaughn Ollivierre, Trinidad and

11· ·Tobago Association.

12· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· I'm sorry.· I did not hear

13· ·either name.· So I apologize.

14· · · · · · ·MR. SCOTT:· Oh, Nigel Scott, S-C-O-T-T, first

15· ·name Nigel, N-I-G-E-L.

16· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Okay.

17· · · · · · ·MR. OLLIVIERRE:· Vaughn Ollivierre, V-A-U-G-H-N.

18· ·Last name is spelled O-L-L-I-V-I-E-R-R-E.

19· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Okay.· Thank you.

20· · · · · · ·Yes.· Did you introduce yourself?

21· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· I did, but I can --

22· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Go ahead, please.

http://www.olenderreporting.com


·1· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· I can say that the parties have an

·2· ·offer in compromise to present to the board at this time, as

·3· ·we have requested a status hearing to do so.

·4· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Yes.· So I guess I'll say are

·5· ·there any preliminary issues?

·6· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· Yeah, there are.· So the offer in

·7· ·compromise consists of a fine of $2,000 payable in 30 days,

·8· ·or the license will be suspended if payment is not received

·9· ·by the 30th day, and the dismissal of charge two.

10· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· That's the term of -- that's

11· ·it?

12· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· Yes.

13· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· All right.· So it's my

14· ·understanding that there is an offer in compromise,

15· ·Mr. Scott, as the representative of the licensee, that a

16· ·$2,000 fine payable in 30 days; if it's not paid in 30 days,

17· ·the license will be suspended; and that there is a dismissal

18· ·of charge number two.· Is this your understanding of the

19· ·offer in compromise?

20· · · · · · ·MR. SCOTT:· Yes, it is.

21· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· All right.· Thank you.· Do we

22· ·have any questions by the board members?

http://www.olenderreporting.com


·1· · · · · · ·Yes, Mr. Alberti?

·2· · · · · · ·MR. ALBERTI:· So it relates to charge two.· Is

·3· ·this -- well, if the charge stood, I believe that it would

·4· ·be a warning.· Are you dismissing it, or wishing to issue a

·5· ·warning?

·6· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· No.· The government can't recommend

·7· ·a warning where the evidence does not warrant it.

·8· · · · · · ·MR. ALBERTI:· Okay.· So you are recommending

·9· ·dismissal?

10· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· If the government doesn't have the

11· ·evidence, the government must dismiss the charge.

12· · · · · · ·MR. ALBERTI:· Absolutely.

13· · · · · · ·MR. RIVERO:· Had this matter gone to a show cause

14· ·hearing, it would have presented a question for the board of

15· ·a name being used for a building, the name being used for a

16· ·location, and whether that factual situation is covered by

17· ·the board's statute or regulations.

18· · · · · · ·Unfortunately, Title 25 does not define the name,

19· ·the word, the phrase tradename, which is a significant legal

20· ·concept with which this board works on a regular basis.· If

21· ·this matter were to go to the Court of Appeals, a reviewing

22· ·court would look at the board's basis for its position,

http://www.olenderreporting.com


·1· ·which appears to be what I would call agency practice, being

·2· ·that whatever is thrown up on the facade of a building is

·3· ·ipso facto a trade name, and therefore requires board

·4· ·permission.· A reviewing court gives certain deference to an

·5· ·agency when it interprets its statutes and its regulation.

·6· ·But I would call agency practice or policy is entitled to

·7· ·the absolute least deference when reviewing it.

·8· · · · · · ·Rather than be faced with that position, I

·9· ·thought it would be instructive for the board to consider

10· ·the question outside of the pressures of appellate

11· ·litigation, and decide whether it would need to define

12· ·tradename for its own purposes in Title 25.· The situation

13· ·is a little more confusing as it is now, because the board

14· ·on its website points to another definition of tradename in

15· ·the District of Columbia Code that is titled 47, and it is a

16· ·definition of tradename as administered by the District of

17· ·Columbia's Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs.

18· ·That legal definition, likewise, does not address the

19· ·question that would have been raised by this case.

20· · · · · · ·I trust the answer is sufficiently detailed.

21· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· I think more than the board

22· ·had anticipated, but yes, sir.· Thank you.

http://www.olenderreporting.com


·1· · · · · · ·MR. ALBERTI:· Thank you so much.

·2· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Do we have any other

·3· ·questions by the board members?

·4· · · · · · ·(No response heard.)

·5· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Hearing none, I make a motion

·6· ·that the offer in compromise of a $2,000 fine payable in 30

·7· ·days be accepted.· Is there a second?

·8· · · · · · ·MR. SILVERSTEIN:· Second.

·9· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Mr. Silverstein has seconded

10· ·the motion.· Those in favor say aye.

11· · · · · · ·GROUP:· Aye.

12· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· Opposed?

13· · · · · · ·(No response heard.)

14· · · · · · ·CHAIRMAN ANDERSON:· The matter passed five, zero,

15· ·zero.· Thank you very much.· Ms. Walker will bring you an

16· ·order.· She will give you an order to sign.· I'll sign it

17· ·and give it to you.· So thank you.

18· · · · · · ·MR. OLLIVIERRE:· Thank you.

19· · · · · · ·(Whereupon, the above-entitled matter concluded.)

20

21

22

http://www.olenderreporting.com


http://www.olenderreporting.com


http://www.olenderreporting.com

	Transcript
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: $2,000..Ollivierre
	$2,000 (3)
	15-251-00006 (1)
	17426 (1)
	25 (2)
	30 (4)
	30th (1)
	47 (1)
	above-entitled (1)
	absolute (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	address (1)
	administered (1)
	Affairs (1)
	agency (3)
	ahead (1)
	Alberti (5)
	ANDERSON (15)
	anticipated (1)
	apologize (1)
	Appeals (1)
	appears (1)
	appellate (1)
	approach (1)
	Association (3)
	aye (2)
	back (1)
	basis (2)
	board (11)
	board's (2)
	bring (1)
	building (2)
	call (2)
	case (2)
	CHAIRMAN (15)
	charge (5)
	Code (1)
	Columbia (2)
	Columbia's (1)
	compromise (5)
	concept (1)
	concluded (1)
	confusing (1)
	consists (1)
	Consumer (1)
	court (3)
	covered (1)
	day (1)
	days (4)
	decide (1)
	deference (2)
	define (2)
	definition (3)
	Department (1)
	detailed (1)
	dismiss (1)
	dismissal (3)
	dismissing (1)
	District (3)
	entitled (1)
	evidence (2)
	facade (1)
	faced (1)
	facto (1)
	factual (1)
	favor (1)
	Fernando (1)
	fine (3)
	give (2)
	Good (2)
	government (3)
	GROUP (1)
	guess (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (4)
	hearings (1)
	instructive (1)
	interprets (1)
	introduce (1)
	ipso (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	legal (2)
	license (3)
	licensee (1)
	likewise (1)
	litigation (1)
	location (1)
	make (1)
	matter (4)
	members (4)
	morning (2)
	motion (2)
	move (1)
	N-i-g-e-l (1)
	Nigel (3)
	number (3)
	O-l-l-i-v-i-e-r-r-e (1)
	offer (5)
	Ollivierre (5)

	Index: Opposed..works
	Opposed (1)
	order (2)
	paid (1)
	parties (2)
	passed (1)
	payable (3)
	payment (1)
	permission (1)
	phrase (1)
	points (1)
	policy (1)
	position (2)
	practice (2)
	preliminary (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	pressures (1)
	purposes (1)
	question (3)
	questions (2)
	raised (1)
	received (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommending (1)
	regular (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	relates (1)
	representative (1)
	requested (1)
	requires (1)
	response (2)
	reviewing (3)
	Rivero (9)
	S-c-o-t-t (1)
	Scott (6)
	seconded (1)
	show (2)
	sign (2)
	significant (1)
	Silverstein (2)
	sir (1)
	situation (2)
	spelled (1)
	status (2)
	statute (1)
	statutes (1)
	stood (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	suspended (2)
	T&t (1)
	term (1)
	thought (1)
	thrown (1)
	time (1)
	Title (2)
	titled (1)
	Tobago (2)
	trade (1)
	tradename (4)
	Trinidad (2)
	trust (1)
	understanding (2)
	V-a-u-g-h-n (1)
	Vaughn (2)
	Walker (1)
	warning (3)
	warrant (1)
	website (1)
	wishing (1)
	word (1)
	works (1)



